

A PROCLAMATION OF THE TOWN OF MONTVERDE OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE DECLARATION OF THE STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, Emergency Management and the Town Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2, Sec. 2-21 (f), provide for Local Emergencies; and

WHEREAS, Tropical Storm Helene poses a significant, imminent, and dangerous threat to the health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the Town of Montverde, Florida, visitors and to and tourists in the Town of Montverde, Florida as well as their real property and personal property; and

WHEREAS, by Executive Order Number 24-208 on September 23, 2024, the Governor of the State of Florida declared a State of Emergency throughout Florida including Lake County, due to the threat posed by Tropical Storm Helene; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the Town of Montverde, Florida, has determined that a State of Emergency exists and thereby declares a Proclamation of Local Emergency; and

NOW THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that by virtue of the authority vested in me, Joe Wynkoop, Mayor of the Town of Montverde, Florida hereby resolved, finds and declares:

- Section 1. Emergency Declaration. A Proclamation of Local Emergency is hereby declared.
- Section 2. Effective Date: Duration. This Proclamation shall take effect upon signature and shall be in effect canceled or extended as required by law.

PASSED this 25th day of September, 2024.

Town of Montverde Lake County, Florida

Joe Wynkoop, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sándra Johnson

Town Clerk